

## Hernando County Sheriff's Office

P.O. BOX 10070 - BROOKSVILLE, FL 34603-0070 FAX 352 796-0493 PHONE 352 754-6830

## **Media Release**

From: Michael Terry

Deputy PIO, 352-797-3608

Re: Brooksville Wanted Subject Apprehended by HCSO Intelligence Unit – 2020-

29166

Date: January 5, 2022

On 01-04-2022 at 12:42 p.m., detectives with the Hernando County Sheriff's Office Intelligence Unit located a wanted subject in the area of Jayson Drive in Brooksville.

Detectives observed **Trevor Keef W/M DOB/10-17-1974** in the front yard of a residence doing mechanical work on a motorcycle.

Keef was known to have an active felony warrant for grand theft.

The grand theft charges stem from an incident on 10-05-2020 where Keef was charged with stealing a Ford F-500 truck and various tools from a worksite.

As detectives moved in to arrest Keef, he threw a black pouch on the ground behind the motorcycle, in an attempt to hide it.

After taking Keef into custody, the detectives retrieved the pouch which contained 18.4 grams of methamphetamine that was individually packaged. Various paraphernalia was also found in Keef's possession.

In addition to the warrant, Keef was also charged with **Trafficking in Methamphetamine** and **Possession of Drug Paraphernalia.** 

Keef was transported to the Hernando County Detention Center where he is being held without bond.

## The Office of Sheriff:

The Office of the Sheriff is established by the Florida Constitution. As a constitutional officer, the Sheriff has the exclusive authority to administer his or her agency and is responsible for preserving the peace

throughout the entire county, carrying out the laws of the state, the orders of Florida courts, and the ordinances of the Board of County Commissioners. The Sheriff is the chief law enforcement and correctional officer of the county.

Sheriff Al Nienhuis was initially appointed as the Sheriff of Hernando County by the Governor in January of 2011. He was then elected by the people of Hernando County in 2012, ran unopposed in 2016, and was reelected in 2020. Sheriff Nienhuis remains accountable to the people of Hernando County.